CALENDAR MAY 1, 2023 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING PARMA COUNCIL CHAMBERS 6:30 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER ROLL CALL INVOCATION:

Clerk of Council Kristin L. Saban

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

VOICE VOTE:

• Police Commendations and certificates to individuals for their help during a motor vehicle accident.

LEGISLATIVE COMMENT:

.....

DISPOSAL OF JOURNAL:

• Regular Council Meeting Minutes of April 17, 2023

COMMUNICATIONS, PETITIONS AND CLAIMS:

, ------

FIRST READING:

RESOLUTION NO. 70-23 5/1/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY

(By Request – Auditor)

AN RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE TAX BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF PARMA, OHIO, FOR THE YEAR 2024, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Finance Committee.

RESOLUTION NO. 71-23 5/1/23

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Safety Director)

A RESOLUTION DECLARING IT NECESSARY TO RENEW AN EXISTING TAX LEVY IN EXCESS OF THE TEN MILL LIMITATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAINTAINING AND ADDING FIRE APPARATUS, APPLIANCES AND BUILDINGS, PAYMENT OF PERMANENT FIREFIGHTING PERSONNEL TO OPERATE THE SAME, AND PAYMENT OF THE FIREFIGHTERS EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTION REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 742.34 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, AND REQUESTING THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY FISCAL OFFICER TO CERTIFY THE TOTAL CURRENT TAX VALUATION OF THE CITY AND THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF REVENUE THAT WOULD BE GENERATED BY THAT RENEWAL LEVY, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Finance Committee.

RESOLUTION NO. 72-23 5/1/23

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Safety Director)

A RESOLUTION DECLARING IT NECESSARY TO RENEW AN EXISTING TAX LEVY IN EXCESS OF THE TEN MILL LIMITATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING FIRE APPARATUS, APPLIANCES AND BUILDINGS, PAYMENT OF PERMANENT FIREFIGHTING PERSONNEL TO OPERATE THE SAME, AND PAYMENT OF THE FIREFIGHTERS EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTION REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 742.34 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Finance Committee.

RESOLUTION NO. 74-23

K. SHUMAN

5/1/23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY TO ISSUE A PERMIT TO TRANSPORT INTO THE TERRITORIAL LIMITS OF THE CITY OF PARMA, FIREWORKS AND FIREWORK SUNDRIES FOR A PYROTECHNIC DISPLAY IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE HOLY FAMILY PARISH FESTIVAL, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Public Safety Committee.

ORDINANCE NO. 77-23

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY TO ENTER INTO A RENEWAL LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH THE PARMA ANIMAL SHELTER, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Public Safety Committee.

SECOND READING: (Pending outcome of Committee Meetings)

RESOLUTION NO. 64-23 (PUBLIC SAFETY)

K. SHUMAN, D. LIME

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY TO ISSUE A PERMIT TO TRANSPORT INTO THE TERRITORIAL LIMITS OF THE CITY OF PARMA, FIREWORKS AND FIREWORK SUNDRIES FOR A PYROTECHNIC DISPLAY IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PARMA RIB N ROCK, AND **DECLARING AN EMERGENCY**

To be referred back to the Public Safety Committee

SECOND READING SUSPENSION (Pending outcome of Committee Meetings.

ORDINANCE NO. 67-23

(FINANCE)

4/17/23

5/1/23

4/17/23

M. CASSELBERRY, A. DIVIS (By Request – Service Director)

> AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH T.H. MARTIN, INC., UNDER THE STATE OF OHIO BID PRICING, FOR THE LABOR AND INSTALLATION OF SEVEN (7) HVAC/HEATING ROOFTOP UNITS FOR THE DONNA SMALLWOOD ACTIVITIES CENTER LOCATED AT 7010 POWERS BOULEVARD, AND DECLARING AN **EMERGENCY**

ORDINANCE NO. 69-23 (FINANCE) 4/17/23

D. LIME BY:

(By Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND/OR THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

THIRD READING: (Pending outcome of Committee Meetings)

ORDINANCE NO. 46-23 (FINANCE) 3/20/23

M. CASSELBERRY, A. DIVIS (By Request – Service Director)

> AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE 2023 CATCH BASIN AND RECONSTRUCTION/REPAIR PROGRAM (1), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 55-23 (FINANCE) 3/20/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY, D. LIME, A. DIVIS (By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE 2023 CATCH BASIN AND MANHOLE RECONSTRUCTION/REPAIR PROGRAM (3), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

SUSPENSION OF THE RULES:

RESOLUTION NO. 66-23 5/1/23

BY: K. ZACHARIAS

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING MAY AS "BRAIN CANCER AWARENESS MONTH", AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

RESOLUTION NO. 73-23 5/1/23

BY: M. WILSON, D. LIME

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF OHIO SENATE BILL 36 ALLOWING PROSPECTIVE OWNER-OCCUPANTS AND SPECIFIED NON-PROFIT HOUSING ORGANIZATIONS TO BID ON RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY CONTAINING ONE TO FOUR SINGLE-FAMILY UNITS AFTER A FORECLOSURE SALE HAS ALREADY TAKEN PLACE AND IF THE APPARENT WINNER OF THE AUCTION DOES NOT INTEND TO OCCUPY THE PROPERTY AS THEIR PRIMARY RESIDENCE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 75-23 5/1/23

BY: K. SHUMAN

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A ROADWAY USE AND RESTORATION AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF PARMA HEIGHTS FOR THE USE OF A SERVICE ACCESS ROAD FOR STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS IN THE AREA SURROUNDING NATHAN HALE PARK, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

RESOLUTION NO. 76-23 5/1/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY

(By Request – Auditor)

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY AUDITOR'S POST CERTIFICATION OF REQUISITIONS AS DETAILED IN EXHIBIT "A" AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 78-23 5/1/23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY (By Request – Auditor)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2023 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS OF THE CITY OF PARMA, OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

TABLE OF LEGISLATION:

RECONSIDERATION OF LEGISLATION:

ORDINANCE NO. 68-23

BY: M. CASSELBERRY, A. DIVIS (By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARMA SERVICE WORKERS, LOCAL 1, RELATIVE TO PRIOR SERVICE CREDIT HOURS AS IT RELATES TO CERTAIN BENEFITS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

4/17/23

To be Reconsidered and Amended.

APPOINTMENTS AND CONFIRMATIONS:
PUBLIC SESSION:
MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS:
REPORT ON ABSENT MEMBERS:
ADJOURNMENT:
Respectfully submitted, Kristin L. Saban - Clerk of Council